

#### APPLICATIONS:

#### DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANINK APPLICATION

|          | THIS BOX FOR CITY PLA   | NNING STAFF USE ONLY   |
|----------|---|--|
| Ca       | case Number   |  |
| Er       | nv. Case Number   |  |
| Δr       | pplication Type   |  |
| <u> </u> |   | Data Filed   |
| U ê      | ase Filed With (Print Name)   | Date Filed   |
| Ар       | pplication includes letter requesting:  |  |
|          | ] Waived hearing ☐ Concurrent hearing ☐ Hear<br>Related Case Number   | aring not be scheduled on a specific date (e.g. vacation hold)           |
|          | Provide all information requested. Missing, incomple<br>All terms in this document are applicable to the sing<br>Detailed filing instructions are | gular as well as the plural forms of su <b>c</b> h terms.                |
| 1.       | PROJECT LOCATION  |  |
|          | Street Address <sup>1</sup> 16057-16061 Vanowen St., Van Nuys, CA   | V91406 Unit/Space Number   |
|          | Legal Description <sup>2</sup> (Lot, Block, Tract) SLY 25.41 feet of L  | ot 53 and Lots 56-61, Tract 6629 (MB 99-18-19)                           |
|          | Assessor Parcel Number 2224-028-051   | Total Lot Area 49,020  |
| 2.       | PROJECT DESCRIPTION   |  |
|          | Present Use Market with Off Sale Beer and Wine  |  |
|          | Proposed Use Expanded Market with Off Sale Full Line Alc  | ohol   |
|          | Project Name (if applicable) K's Mini Market  |  |
|          | Describe in detail the characteristics, scope and/or operatio   | n of the proposed project <u>CUP to allow sale/dispense of</u>           |
|          | off sale full line alcohol, upgraded from beer and wine, as a   | n accessory use, in conjunction with an expanded                         |
|          | 3,160 sf market with hours of operation from 6:00 a.m. to 1.  | 2:00 a.m. midnight daily.  |
|          | Additional information attached ☐ YES ☑ NC  |  |
|          | Complete and check all that apply:  |  |
|          | Existing Site Conditions  |  |
|          | ☐ Site is undeveloped or unimproved (i.e. vacant)   | ☐ Site is located within 500 feet of a freeway or railroad               |
|          | <ul> <li>Site has existing buildings (provide copies of building permits)</li> </ul>  | ☐ Site is located within 500 feet of a sensitive use (e.g. school, park) |

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Street Addresses must include all addresses on the subject/application site (as identified in ZIMAS—http://zimas.lacity.org) <sup>2</sup> Legal Description must include all contiguously owned properties (even if they are not a part of the proposed project site)

| ☐ Site is/was developed with use that could release hazardous materials on soil and/or groundwater (e.g. dry cleaning, gas station, auto repair, industrial)   | ☐ Site has special designation (e.g. National Historic Register, Survey LA) |
|--|---|
| Proposed Project Information   | ☐ Removal of protected trees on site or in the                              |
| (Check all that apply or could apply)  | public right of way   |
| ☐ Demolition of existing buildings/structures  | ☐ New construction:square feet  |
| ☐ Relocation of existing buildings/structures  | ☐ Accessory use (fence, sign, wireless, carport, etc.)                      |
| ☑ Interior tenant improvement  | ☐ Exterior renovation or alteration   |
| ☐ Additions to existing buildings  | ☐ Change of use and/or hours of operation                                   |
| ☐ Grading  | ☐ Haul Route  |
| ☐ Removal of any on-site tree  | ☐ Uses or structures in public right-of-way                                 |
| ☐ Removal of any street tree   | ☐ Phased project  |
| Number of Affordable Units <sup>4</sup> Existing Dem   | nolish(ed) <sup>3</sup>   |
| Have you submitted the Planning Case Referral Form to BO Is your project required to dedicate land to the public right-of If so, what is/are your dedication requirement(s)? If you have dedication requirements on multiple streets, plea   | f-way? □ YES ☑ NO<br>ft.  |
| ACTION(S) REQUESTED  |   |
| Provide the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section th Section or the Specific Plan/Overlay Section from which relief is   |   |
| Does the project include Multiple Approval Requests per LAM  | C 12.36? ☐ YES ☑ NO   |
| Authorizing Code Section 12.24-W,1   |   |
| Code Section from which relief is requested (if any):  |   |
| Action Requested, Narrative: <u>CUP to allow sale/dispense for the current of the c</u> | ull line alcohol for offsite consumption as an accessory                    |
| use, in conjunction with an expanded 3,160 sf market with hou  | urs of operation from 6 a.m12 a.m. midnight daily.                          |
| Authorizing Code Section 12.24. W 27   |   |
| Code Section from which relief is requested (if any):  |   |
| Action Requested, Narrative: A Conditional Use Permit to a   | allow a deviation from Mini-Shopping Center regulations                     |
| for hours of operation from 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. midnight d   | aily, in lieu of 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. daily                              |
| Additional Requests Attached   YES   NO  |   |

3.

Number of units to be demolished and/or which have been demolished within the last five (5) years.
 As determined by the Housing and Community Investment Department

| l                          | Are there previous or pending cases/decisions/environn f YES, list all case number(s) ZA-1991-0203-CUB   |  | ☑ YES [                              |            |
|----------------------------|--|--|--------------------------------------|------------|
|                            | f the <u>application/project</u> is directly related to one of t<br>complete/check all that apply (provide copy).  | he above cases, list the pertinent cas     | se numbers I                         | pelow ar   |
|                            | Case No.   | Ordinance No.:                             |                                      |            |
|                            | ☐ Condition compliance review  | ☐ Clarification of Q (Qualified) classifi  | cation                               |            |
|                            | ☐ Modification of conditions   | ☐ Clarification of D (Development Lim      |                                      | sification |
|                            | ☐ Revision of approved plans   | ☐ Amendment to T (Tentative) classifi      |                                      | Sincation  |
|                            | ☐ Renewal of entitlement   | · ( · c.mam e) elacem                      | oduon                                |            |
|                            | ☐ Plan Approval subsequent to Master Conditional Use   | e  |                                      |            |
|                            | or purposes of environmental (CEQA) analysis, is there   |  | ☐ YES                                | Ø NO       |
|                            | ave you filed, or is there intent to file, a Subdivision with  |  | ☐ YES                                | ☑ NC       |
|                            | YES, to either of the above, describe the other parts of t   |  |                                      |            |
|                            | ed with the City:  | The project of the larger project below, v | viictiici oi iio                     | Current    |
| To                         | ELATED DOCUMENTS / REFERRALS of help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments copy of any applicable form and reference number if kn   | s that may have a role in the proposed p   | oroject, pleas                       | e provid   |
| To                         | o help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments<br>copy of any applicable form and reference number if kn  | nown.                                      | oroject, pleas                       | e provid   |
| To<br>a<br>a.              | o help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments copy of any applicable form and reference number if kn   | N/A  | <b>*****************************</b> |            |
| То<br>а.<br>э.             | o help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments<br>copy of any applicable form and reference number if kn  | N/A<br>N/A                                 |                                      |            |
| To<br>a.<br>a.<br>o.       | b help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments copy of any applicable form and reference number if kn<br>Specialized Requirement Form<br>Geographic Project Planning Referral   | N/A<br>N/A<br>N/A                          |                                      |            |
| To<br>a.<br>a.<br>o.<br>d. | c help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments copy of any applicable form and reference number if known Specialized Requirement Form Geographic Project Planning Referral Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A                    |                                      |            |
| To<br>a.<br>b.<br>c.<br>d. | co help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form Geographic Project Planning Referral Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist Affordable Housing Referral Form   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To<br>a.<br>a.<br>c.<br>d. | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To a. a. b. c. d. e        | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Reference number if known in the properties of the proper | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To<br>a                    | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To a. a. b. c. d. ∋ g. n   | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form  | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To a. b. c. d. ∋           | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form  Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral  | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To a. b. c. d. e           | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form  Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral  Order to Comply   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To a                       | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form  Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral  Order to Comply  Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| TC a                       | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form  Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral  Order to Comply  Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy  Hillside Referral Form   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |
| To a . a                   | copy of any applicable form and reference number if known specialized Requirement Form  Geographic Project Planning Referral  Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist  Affordable Housing Referral Form  Mello Form  Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral  HPOZ Authorization Form  Management Team Authorization  Expedite Fee Agreement  Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form  Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral  Order to Comply  Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy   | N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A     |                                      |            |

5.

| PROJECT T   | EAM INFORMATION (Complete all a                    | applicable fields)            |                                      |
|-------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Applicant   | <sup>5</sup> name <u>K's Mini Market c/o Japji</u> | t Singh Grewal                |                                      |
| Company/    | Firm G&H Grewal, Inc.                              |                               |                                      |
| Address:    | 16061 Vanowen St.                                  |                               | Unit/Space Number                    |
| City        | Van Nuys   | State CA                      | Zip Code: 91406                      |
| Telephone   | (818) 447-6606                                     | E-mail:                       |                                      |
| Are you in  | escrow to purchase the subject p                   | roperty?                      | □ NO                                 |
| Property C  | Owner of Record   Same                             | as applicant 🛛 Differe        | ent from applicant                   |
| Name (if di | fferent from applicant) Harry Ch                   | akarian and Aida Chakarian Tr | ustees of the Chakarian Family Trust |
| Address     | 17334 Toquet Drive                                 |                               | Unit/Space Number                    |
| City        | Encino   | State <u>CA</u>               | Zip Code: 91316                      |
| Telephone   |  | E-mail:                       |                                      |
| Address:    |  |                               | Unit/Space Number <u>#700</u>        |
| City        | Torrance   | State <u>CA</u>               | Zip: <u>90503</u>                    |
| Telephone   | (310) 634-4553                                     | E-mail: nievesas              | soc@aol.com                          |
| Name        | cify Architect, Engineer, CEQA C                   |                               |                                      |
| Address:    |  |                               | Unit/Space Number                    |
| City        |  |                               | Zip Code:                            |
| Telephone   |  |                               |                                      |
| Primary C   | ontact for Project Information  one)               |                               | ☐ Applicant                          |
| -           |  | ☑ Agent/Representative        | ☐ Other                              |
|             |  |                               |                                      |

To ensure notification of any public hearing as well as decisions on the project, make sure to include an individual mailing label for each member of the project team in both the Property Owners List, and the Abutting Property Owners List.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> An applicant is a person with a lasting interest in the completed project such as the property owner or a lessee/user of a project. An applicant is not someone filing the case on behalf of a client (i.e. usually not the agent/representative).

#### PROPERTY OWNER

- 7. PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDAVIT. Before the application can be accepted, the owner of each property involved must provide a notarized signature to verify the application is being filed with their knowledge. Staff will confirm ownership based on the records of the City Engineer or County Assessor. In the case of partnerships, corporations, LLCs or trusts the agent for service of process or an officer of the ownership entity so authorized may sign as stipulated below.
  - Ownership Disclosure. If the property is owned by a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust, a disclosure identifying the agent for service or process or an officer of the ownership entity must be submitted. The disclosure must list the names and addresses of the principal owners (25% interest or greater). The signatory must appear in this list of names. A letter of authorization, as described below, may be submitted provided the signatory of the letter is included in the Ownership Disclosure. Include a copy of the current partnership agreement, corporate articles, or trust document as applicable.
  - Letter of Authorization (LOA). A LOA from a property owner granting someone else permission to sign the application form may be provided if the property is owned by a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust or in rare circumstances when an individual property owner is unable to sign the application form. To be considered for acceptance, the LOA must indicate the name of the person being authorized the file, their relationship to the owner or project, the site address, a general description of the type of application being filed and must also include the language in items A-D below. In the case of partnerships, corporations, LLCs or trusts the LOA must be signed and notarized by the authorized signatory as shown on the Ownership Disclosure or in the case of private ownership by the property owner. Proof of Ownership for the signatory of the LOA must be submitted with said letter.
  - **Grant Deed.** Provide a Copy of the Grant Deed If the ownership of the property does not match City Records and/or if the application is for a Coastal Development Permit. The Deed must correspond exactly with the ownership listed on the application.
  - Multiple Owners. If the property is owned by more than one individual (e.g. John and Jane Doe or Mary Smith and Mark Jones) notarized signatures are required of all owners.
  - a. I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the herein previously described property located in the City of Los Angeles which is involved in this application or have been empowered to sign as the owner on behalf of a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust as evidenced by the documents attached hereto.
  - b. I hereby consent to the filing of this application on my property for processing by the Department of City Planning.
  - c. I understand if the application is approved, as a part of the process the City will apply conditions of approval which may be my responsibility to satisfy including, but not limited to, recording the decision and all conditions in the County Deed Records for the property.
  - d. By my signature below, I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing statements are true and correct.

Property Owner's signatures must be signed/notarized in the presence of a Notary Public. The City requires an original signature from the property owner with the "wet" notary stamp. A Notary Acknowledgement is available for your convenience on following page.

| Signature  | Harry Chalcarian    | Date 11-18-2020         |
|------------|---------------------|-------------------------|
| Print Name | Harry Chakarian TTE |                         |
| Signature  | Oida Chakarian TTE  | Date <u>//-/8-200</u> C |
| Print Name | Aida Chakarian TTE  |                         |

### Space Below For Notary's Use

| California All-Purpose Acknowledgement  | Civil Code ' 1189   |
|---|---|
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of t document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validities.  | he individual who signed the ty of that document.   |
| State of California   |   |
| County of Los Angeles   |   |
| On Defore me, Januar Tey townian, (Insert Name of Notary Public a   | Notary Public and Title)  |
| personally appeared Harry Chakarian, Pida Chapproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their autiby his/her/their) signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf dexecuted the instrument. | horized capacity(ie), and that  |
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the focorrect.  | regoing paragraph is true and   |
| Notary<br>Los<br>Comn   | AAR ZEYTOUNIAN  Public - California Angeles County nission # 2260185  . Expires Oct 2, 2022 |

#### **APPLICANT**

- 8. APPLICANT DECLARATION. A separate signature from the applicant, whether they are the property owner or not, attesting to the following, is required before the application can be accepted.
  - a. I hereby certify that the information provided in this application, including plans and other attachments, is accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge. Furthermore, should the stated information be found false or insufficient to fulfill the requirements of the Department of City Planning, I agree to revise the information as appropriate.
  - b. I hereby certify that I have fully informed the City of the nature of the project for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and have not submitted this application with the intention of segmenting a larger project in violation of CEQA. I understand that should the City determine that the project is part of a larger project for purposes of CEQA, the City may revoke any approvals and/or stay any subsequent entitlements or permits (including certificates of occupancy) until a full and complete CEQA analysis is reviewed and appropriate CEQA clearance is adopted or certified.
  - c. I understand that the environmental review associated with this application is preliminary, and that after further evaluation, additional reports, studies, applications and/or fees may be required. .
  - d. I understand and agree that any report, study, map or other information submitted to the City in furtherance of this application will be treated by the City as public records which may be reviewed by any person and if requested, that a copy will be provided by the City to any person upon the payment of its direct costs of duplication.
  - e. I understand that the burden of proof to substantiate the request is the responsibility of the applicant. Additionally, I understand that planning staff are not permitted to assist the applicant or opponents of the project in preparing arguments for or against a request.
  - f. I understand that there is no guarantee, expressed or implied, that any permit or application will be granted. I understand that each matter must be carefully evaluated and that the resulting recommendation or decision may be contrary to a position taken or implied in any preliminary discussions.
  - g. I understand that if this application is denied, there is no refund of fees paid.
  - i. I understand and agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless, the City, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers (collectively "City), from any and all legal actions, claims, or proceedings (including administrative or alternative dispute resolution (collectively "actions"), arising out of any City process or approval prompted by this Action, either in whole or in part. Such actions include but are not limited to: actions to attack, set aside, void, or otherwise modify, an entitlement approval, environmental review, or subsequent permit decision; actions for personal or property damage; actions based on an allegation of an unlawful pattern and practice; inverse condemnation actions; and civil rights or an action based on the protected status of the petitioner or claimant under state or federal law (e.g. ADA or Unruh Act). I understand and agree to reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of such actions. This includes, but it not limited to, the payment of all court costs and attorneys' fees, all judgments or awards, damages, and settlement costs. The indemnity language in this paragraph is intended to be interpreted to the broadest extent permitted by law and shall be in addition to any other indemnification language agreed to by the applicant.
  - i. By my signature below, I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that all statements contained in this application and any accompanying documents are true and correct, with full knowledge that all statements made in this application are subject to investigation and that any false or dishonest answer to any question may be grounds for denial or subsequent revocation of license or permit.

| The City requires an original signature from the applicant. | The applicant's signature below does not need to be notarized. |
|---|--|
| Signature: Aap 7/3  | Date: 23-100-20  |
| Print Name: Jagit Singh Grewal                              |  |

| OPTIONAL                   | <br> |  |
|----------------------------|------|--|
| NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT SHEET |      |  |

| 9. | SIGNATURES of adjoining or neighboring property owners in support of the request are not required but are helpful,        |
|----|---|
|    | especially for projects in single-family residential areas. Signatures may be provided below (attach additional sheets if |
|    | necessary).   |

| NAME (PRINT) | SIGNATURE | ADDRESS | KEY#ON MAP |
|--------------|-----------|---------|------------|
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |
|              |           |         |            |

| REVIEW of the project by the applicable Neighborhood Council is <u>not required</u> , but is helpful. If applicable, describe, below or separately, any contact you have had with the Neighborhood Council or other community groups, business association and/or officials in the area surrounding the project site (attach additional sheets if necessary). |
|---|
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |

# CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT-ALCOHOL (CUB) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS 16057-16061 VANOWEN STREET

#### INTRODUCTION

#### **BACKGROUND**

The subject property is a flat, level, rectangular shaped, parcel of land consisting of 49,020 square feet or 1.125 acres (S'ly Por Lot 53 and 56-61,Tract No 6629, MB 99-18-19), located at the northeast corner of Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue. The subject property has a frontage of approximately 225 feet on the north side of Vanowen Street and a depth of approximately 165 feet. The subject site is developed with a one-story 14,481 square foot mini-mall shopping center built in 1978. K's Mini Market occupies a portion of the subject site at the western most corner.

The small shopping center is also occupied by Roy Medical Group, Discount Mart, Cleaner's, a Hair Salon, Nail Salon, Coin Laundry, Mexican Restaurant, Check Cashing business, a Donut Shop, La Casa Eatery Restaurant, and a Metro PCS cellular store. The property maintains 60 shared off-street parking spaces located at the front of the property along Vanowen Street and in the back of the property. Ingress and egress to the property is via driveways on Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue.

The applicant seeks to expand the existing market into an adjacent lease space; upgrade beer and wine off sale privileges to include full line alcohol and expand the hours of operation from 6:00 am to 12:00 midnight daily in lieu of 7:30 am to 10 pm Sunday through Thursday and from 8 am until 10:30 pm Friday and Saturday as per previously approved discretionary action ZA-1991-203-CUB.

#### **SURROUNDING PROPERTIES**

Surrounding properties are zoned C2-1VL-RIO, PF-1XL-RIO, R3-1-RIO, [Q]R3-1 and R1-1 zones that are characterized by level topography and fully improved streets.

Adjacent properties to the south across Vanowen Street are zoned C2-1VL-RIO and developed with a one story mini shopping center.

Adjacent properties to the west across Woodley Avenue are zoned C2-1VL-RIO and developed with a one-story mini shopping center.

Adjoining properties to the east are zoned [Q]R3-1 and developed with a multi level apartment complex.

Adjoining properties to the north are zoned [Q]R3-1 that's developed with a two level multi family home and R1-1 that is developed with a one story SFR.

#### **CIRCULATION**

<u>Vanowen Street</u>, adjoining the subject property to the south, is a designated Secondary Highway dedicated to a variable width of 80 to 85 feet and improved with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

Woodley Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the west, is a designated Secondary Highway dedicated to a variable width of 100 feet and improved with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

#### **FINDINGS**

#### a. General Conditional Use

i. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, or

The subject property is a flat, level, rectangular shaped, parcel of land consisting of 49,020 square feet located at the northeast corner of Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue. The subject site fronts onto Vanowen Street, a designated Secondary Major Highway and a Regional Retail Commercial thoroughfare that serves the needs of a large local community. Ingress and egress to the property is via Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue.

The subject site is developed with a one-story 14,481 square feet mini shopping center originally built in 1978. The existing market is one of 12 tenants occupying the subject site. The existing market, K's Mini Market, has been serving the needs of the surrounding community for several years. The premise has been historically used as a market with off-site beer and wine sales since the 1980's. The surrounding area is a mix of primarily mini shopping centers and single/multi-family residential uses. The subject business serves these neighboring areas. Residents, commuters, visitors, workers and guests from the surrounding area patronize the convenience market on a regular basis.

The facility's beneficial use for the site has been well established. Furthermore, the facility fulfills a convenience market niche that has operated with a beer and wine license since as early as 1985. The owners seek to expand into an adjacent lease space and upgrade from beer and wine only to full line alcoholic beverages with hour of operation from 6:00 am to 12:00 midnight daily.

The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan seeks,"...to conserve and strengthen viable commercial development in the community and to provide additional opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing commercial areas."

Granting the proposed use serves this aim and is proper in relation to adjacent uses. The requests seek to upgrade the service from beer and wine to full line alcohol beverage for off-site consumption at the existing market, allow an expansion into an adjacent space and to allow the existing market to operate from 6:00 am to 12:00 midnight every day. The added revenue from the longer hours of the market will bolster the economic vitality of the subject business, while improving the function of how it services the neighboring resident's food and beverage needs.

The proposed project meets another aim of the General Plan which seeks to, "... further the development of as a major center of population, employment, retail services." Granting the continued sale and dispensing of beer and wine along with extended hours of operation at this location allows the business to develop economically, and meets the needs of area residents who benefit from having said use located within walking distance of their place of employment or residence. This results in a use which is both proper and positive in its relation to adjacent uses.

The development of commercial uses, such as that of the K's Mini Market, is needed to keep pace with a growing populace, and their commensurate needs. The proposed expansion, upgrade in licensing privileges and extending the hours of operation at this location will allow the business to develop economically, and meets the needs of area residents who benefit from having said use located within walking distance of their place of employment or residence. This results in a use which is both proper and positive in its relation to adjacent uses.

Locating the proposed project in this area, is a proper use, and will also aid the public convenience by giving residents and workers an option for fulfilling their shopping needs in the immediate vicinity. The added value of granting the proposed use thereby serves a goal of the Community Plan goal which seeks to promote, "...a strong & competitive commercial sector which promotes economic vitality, serves the needs of the community through well designed, safe and accessible areas..."

ii. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue. The subject site is conveniently located near many commercial manufacturing business and single and multifamily residential structures within the surrounding neighborhood. In addition, the subject property is located on a busy major arterial street that is regionally recognized as having a vast array of commercial andretail developments. Market establishments of this type are typical and welcomed in the Community. The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan designates the property for Neighborhood Office Commercial land uses. The subject property is located within the C2-1VL Commercial zone which allows these types of establishments by right.

Surrounding properties are within the C2-1VL-RIO, PF-1XL-RIO, R3-1-RIO, [Q]R3-1 and R1-1 and are characterized by level topography and fully improved streets. Surrounding properties are developed with one to three-story retail commercial buildings, office developments and residential homes. Furthermore, the architectural design and functionality of the subject property is in keeping with the size, height and functional operations of the surrounding properties in the community.

Adjacent properties to the south across Vanowen Street are zoned C2-1VL-RIO and are developed with a one story mini shopping center. Adjacent property to the west across Woodley Avenue are zoned C2-1VL-RIO and is developed with a one-story mini shopping center. Adjoining properties to the east are zoned [Q]R3-1 and developed with multi level apartment complexes. Adjoining property to the north are zoned [Q]R3-1 developed with a two level multi family home and R1-1 developed with a one story SFR.

Previous approvals and multiple discretionary actions for the subject premise, the historic use of the site as a market and the fact that this particular market has operated with beer and wine privileges without harm for many years, suggests that the public convenience is served and continues to be served. The applicant is providing a first class branded venue and the requested privileges will compliment and complete the specific goals and desired ambiance of the premises.

Development in the immediate neighborhood is a mix of retail commercial, single and multi-family residential uses. The market's proposed hours of operation and the upgrade sale and dispensing of full line alcohol beverage is a convenience which will have a beneficial impact on all of these other uses. Residents, employees, commuters, visitors, guests and business owners benefit from having this use located within a short walking distance.

The placement of the proposed use will serve these residents at a location which is conveniently accessible for pedestrians. Many of these patrons enjoy the option of having a full line alcohol service available for purchase at a local market rather than having to drive to farther flung locations. This in turn eases traffic congestion and fossil fuel consumption that lessens unnecessary car trips. This approach to shopping serves the Community Plan by reducing the amount of automobiles trips in residential and commercial areas.

iii. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The premise is located within an area that has a vast array of mixed uses consisting of commercial, light manufacturing, retail commercial and residential developments. Market establishments of this type are typical and welcomed in the Community. The subject property is within the Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan. The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan designates the property for Neighborhood Office Commercial land uses.

The subject property is located within an C2 Commercial zone which allows these types of establishments by right and is consistent with the Plan designation. The overall goal of the Community Plan is to promote an arrangement of land uses, circulation and services which will encourage and contribute to the

eonomic, social, physical health, safety, welfare and convenience of the people who live and work in the Community Plan area and to guide the development of the district to meet existing and anticipated needs and conditions. The Community Plan for this area aims at creating a vibrant environment, providing daytime and nighttime activities encouraging opportunities to stimulate human interaction and pedestrian activities.

The primary objective of the Plan is rehabilitate and strengthen the area and to return it to its rightful place as the Community's civic, economic and social center. Approval of the proposed use will enhance the viability of the local area without creating significant adverse impacts to any surrounding properties, and as such, is consistent with the spirit, intent and objectives of the General Plan.

In addressing the growing population of the area, the Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan, must allow and develop commercial uses along with this growing population. As areas of the City of LA become more dense, locating uses such as that of the proposed project in proximity to residential areas will aid the public convenience, reducing vehicular traffic and congestion with a more "pedestrian oriented" approach to commercial access.

## b. Additional Findings i. Explain how the proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community.

No, the approval of the Conditional Use for the market expansion, extended hours of operation and upgrade to full line alcohol is fully in line with other uses in the area, and will benefit the economic welfare of the community. As previously stated, the subject site is in close proximity to single &multi family residential buildings and an array of commercial manufacturing and retail commercial uses.

The proposed use will actually bring clientele into the area thereby patronizing nearby businesses. The approval of the requested discretionary actions will benefit the community through the generation of additional business dollars, as well as, provide additional tax revenue for the City of Los Angeles.

Previous approvals and multiple discretionary actions for the subject premise, the historic use of the site as a market and the fact that this particular market has operated with beer and wine privileges without harm for many years, suggests that the public convenience is served and continues to be served. The applicant is providing a first class branded venue and the requested privileges will compliment and complete the specific goals and desired ambiance of the premises.

The establishment of the market and its ancillary use can only benefit the economic weltare of the community by ensuring a diversity of uses and the full occupancy of an under-utilized commercial building. Therefore, the proposed use will not adversely affect the economic welfare of the community.

## ii. Explain how the approval of the application will not result in or contribute to an undue concentration of such establishments.

The subject site lies within Census Tract 1276.03. According to statistics from the California Department of Alcohol Beverage Control, there is one off-sale license allotted to this Census Tract. Currently there are two existing off-sale licenses that have been issued. However, the instant request is not for a new additional license as the premise is already licensed with a Type 20 Beer and Wine license (License #20-600881). The applicant is merely requesting an upgrade in licensing privileges.

## iii. Explain how the approval of the application will not detrimentally affect nearby residential zones or uses.

The proposed use occurs within a self-contained structure. The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue. The existing market is located at the western most section of the retail commercial building. There is no direct access to any residential areas. The applicant's premise is located within an intensive light manufacturing/commercial/retail areas. The proposed use will not detrimentally affect the area.

The subject property is ideally suited within a well-recognized pedestrian oriented retail commercial walk street. The proposed use at the subject location will not cause any potential adverse impacts to the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed use will incorporated into an adjacent lease space. The applicant's premise is located within a well-kept commercial shopping center and is adjacent to a commercial/retail area that serves residents in the area.

Its impact will be beneficial to nearby residential areas, allowing residents in the area the ability to walk from their residence or place of business to the market eliminating the need for driving or taking public transportation to farther-flung supermarkets. All of these measures will ensure that the proposed use will only be a beneficial one to the area's residential zones and serve their convenience and welfare by locating this use within walking distance.

#### 3. QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE

- a. What is the total square footage of the building or center the establishment is located in? 49,020 SF
- b. What is the total square footage of the space the establishment will occupy? 3,160 SF
- c. What is the total occupancy load of the space as determined by the Fire Department? N/A
- d. What is the total number of seats that will be provided indoors? None Outdoors? None
- e. If there is an outdoor area, will there be an option to consume alcohol outdoors? No
- f. If there is an outdoor area, is it on private property or the public right-of-way, or both? N/A
- i. If an outdoor area is on the public right-of-way, has a revocable permit been obtained? N/A
- g. Are you adding floor area? No If yes, how much is enclosed? N/A Outdoors? N/A
- h. Parking
  - i. How many parking spaces are available on the site? 60 spaces
  - ii. Are they shared or designated for the subject use? Shared with other tenants
  - iii. If you are adding floor area, what is the parking requirement as determined by the Department of Building & Safety? N/A
  - iv. Have any arrangements been made to provide parking off-site? No
    - If yes, is the parking secured via a private lease or a covenant/affidavit approved by the Department of Building & Safety? <u>N/A</u>

**Note:** Required parking must be secured via a covenant pursuant to LAMC 12.26 E 5. A private lease is only permitted by a Zone Variance.

- 2. Please provide a map showing the location of the off-site parking and the distance, in feet, for pedestrian travel between the parking area the use it is to serve. **N/A**
- 3. Will valet service be available? No Will the service be for a charge? N/A
- i. Is the site within 1,000 feet of any schools (public, private or nursery schools), churches or parks? <u>Yes</u> see attached list
- j. For massage parlors and sexual encounter establishments, is the site within 1,000 feet of any other Adult Entertainment Businesses as defined by LAMC 12.70 B17? **N/A**

#### 4. QUESTIONS REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT

a. What are the proposed hours of operation and which days of the week will the establishment be open?

|                                | Μ        | T        | W        | Т        | F        | S        | S        |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
| Proposed Hours of Operation    | 6am-12am |
| Proposed Hours of Alcohol Sale | 6am-12am |

- b. Will there be entertainment such as a piano bar, dancing, live entertainment, movies, karaoke, video game machines, etc...? Please specify: **N/A** 
  - Note: An establishment that allows for dancing needs a conditional use pursuant to 12.24 W.18.
- c. Will there be minimum age requirements for entry? **No** If yes, what is the minimum age requirement and how will it be enforced? **For alcohol sales, require proof of age verification.**
- d. Will there be any accessory retail uses on the site? No. What will be sold? N/A
- e. Security
  - i. How many employees will you have on the site at any given time? Two

- ii. Will security guards be provided on-site? No, none provided
- 1. If yes, how many and when?
- iii. Has LAPD issued any citations or violations?  $\overline{\mathsf{No}}$  If yes, please provide copies.

#### L Alcohol

- i. Will there be beer & wine only, or a full-line of alcoholic beverages available? Full line alcohol.
- ii. Will "fortified" wine (greater than 16% alcohol) be sold? Yes
- iv. Will there be signs visible from the exterior that advertise the availability of alcohol? Yes iii. Will alcohol be consumed on any adjacent property under the control of the applicant? No
- 1. Will there be a kitchen on the site? <u>No</u>
- 2. Will alcohol be sold without a food order? No alcohol sold for on-site consumption.
- 3. Will the sale of alcohol exceed the sale of food items on a quarterly basis? <u>No</u>
- 4. Provide a copy of the menu if food is to be served. MA
- .ΪV On-Site
- a. If yes, the floor plans must show the details of the cocktail lounge and the separation between the 1. Will a bar or cocktail lounge be maintained incidental to a restaurant? MA
- dining and lounge facilities.
- $\Sigma$ . Will off-site sales of alcohol be provided accessory to on-site sales ("Take Out")?  $\underline{No}$
- 3. Will discounted alcoholic drinks ("Happy Hour") be offered at any time? <u>N/A</u> a. If yes, a request for off-site sales of alcohol is required as well.
- vii. Off-Site
- Will cups, glasses or other containers be sold which might be used for the consumption of alcohol on
- 2. Will beer or wine coolers be sold in single cans, or will wine be sold in containers less than 1 liter the premises? Yes, in pre-packaged multi pack quantities only.
- (750 ml)? **Yes**
- http://www.abc.ca.gov/. viii. Contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) regarding its requirements --

#### 5. CALDERA BILL (CA Business and Professions Code Section 23958 and 23958.4)

- i. If yes, is the establishment a bona-fide eating place (restaurant) or hotel/motel? <u>No</u> a. Is this application a request for on-site or off-site sales of alcoholic beverages? Yes, Off-Site
- 1. If no, contact the CA Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) to determine whether the proposed site is
- a. issuance of a license to serve alcohol on-site or off-site would tend to create a law enforcement problem, or located in an area whereby:
- if issuance would result in, or add to an undue concentration of licenses.
- Council will need to make the finding that the issuance of the license is required for public convenience or necessity. b. If ABC has determined that an eligible use is in an area of high crime or undue concentration of licenses, the City

#### 6. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MASTER CUBS/CUXs.

In addition to all requirements detailed in the Master Land Use Application Instructions (CP-7810), applications for Master

CUBs/CUXs shall include:

- entertainment establishment. suite/unit number corresponding to each CUB/CUX request; and (if known) the tenant-operator of each alcohol or adult alcohol permit sought; the square footage of each particular restaurant, bar or event space; the identifying address or A separate sheet containing a table identifying all CUB or CUX requests on the subject site, indicating: the type of
- reduest. bar or event space; and the identifying address or suite/unit number corresponding to each CUB/CUX floor plans, indicating: each type of alcohol permit sought; the square footage of each particular restaurant, All CUB or CUX requests on the subject site clearly identified and labeled on the plot plan and applicable
- define the project. documents submitted with the application and the public hearing constitute the primary opportunity to clarify and which may further a more complete understanding of the project, do not hesitate to submit such information. The NOTE: Please consider submitting documents beyond the requirements outlined in this form. If there are other circumstances

# COMMERCIAL CORNER DEVELOPMENT AND MINI SHOPPING CENTER ADDITIONAL FINDINGS 16057-16061 VANOWEN STREET

a. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city, or region.

The subject property is a flat, level, rectangular shaped, parcel of land consisting of 49,020 square feet located at the northeast corner of Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue. The subject site fronts onto Vanowen Street, a designated Secondary Major Highway and a Regional Retail Commercial thoroughfare that serves the needs of a large local community. Ingress and egress to the property is via Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue.

The subject site is developed with a one-story 14,481 square feet mini shopping center originally built in 1978. The existing market is one of 12 tenants occupying the subject site. The existing market, K's Mini Market, has been serving the needs of the surrounding community for several years. The premise has been historically used as a market with off-site beer and wine sales since the 1980's. The surrounding area is a mix of primarily mini shopping centers and single/multi-family residential uses. The subject business serves these neighboring areas. Residents, commuters, visitors, workers and guests from the surrounding area patronize the convenience market on a regular basis.

The facility's beneficial use for the site has been well established. Furthermore, the facility fulfills a convenience market niche that has operated with a beer and wine license since as early as 1985. The owners seek to expand into an adjacent lease space and upgrade from beer and wine only to full line alcoholic beverages with hour of operation from 6:00 am to 12:00 midnight daily.

The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan seeks, "... to conserve and strengthen viable commercial development in the community and to provide additional opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing commercial areas."

Granting the proposed use serves this aim and is proper in relation to adjacent uses. The requests seek to upgrade the service from beer and wine to full line alcohol beverage for off-site consumption at the existing market, allow an expansion into an adjacent space and to allow the existing market to operate from 6:00 am to 12:00 midnight every day. The added revenue from the longer hours of the market will bolster the economic vitality of the subject business, while improving the function of how it services the neighboring resident's food and beverage needs.

The proposed project meets another aim of the General Plan which seeks to, "...further the development of as a major center of population, employment, retail services." Granting the continued sale and dispensing of beer and wine along with extended hours of operation at this location allows the business to develop economically, and meets the needs of area residents who benefit from having said use located within walking distance of their place of employment or residence. This results in a use which is both proper and positive in its relation to adjacent uses.

The development of commercial uses, such as that of the K's Mini Market, is needed to keep pace with a growing populace, and their commensurate needs. The proposed expansion, upgrade in licensing privileges and extending the hours of operation at this location will allow the business to develop economically, and meets the needs of area residents who benefit from having said use located within walking distance of their place of employment or residence. This results in a use which is both proper and positive in its relation to adjacent uses.

Locating the proposed project in this area, is a proper use, and will also aid the public convenience by giving residents and workers an option for fulfilling their shopping needs in the immediate vicinity. The added value of granting the proposed use thereby serves a goal of the Community Plan goal which seeks to promote, "...a strong & competitive commercial sector which promotes economic vitality, serves the needs of the community through well designed, safe and accessible areas..."

b. That the project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The subject property is located at the northeast corner of Vanowen Street and Woodley Avenue. The subject site is conveniently located near many commercial manufacturing business and single and multi-family residential structures within the surrounding neighborhood. In addition, the subject property is located on a busy major arterial street that is regionally recognized as having a vast array of commercial and retail developments. Market establishments of this type are typical and welcomed in the Community.

The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan designates the property for Neighborhood Office Commercial land uses. The subject property is located within the C2-1VL Commercial zone which allows these types of establishments by right.

Surrounding properties are within the C2-1VL-RIO, PF-1XL-RIO, R3-1-RIO, [Q]R3-1 and R1-1 and are characterized by level topography and fully improved streets. Surrounding properties are developed with one to three-story retail commercial buildings, office developments and residential homes. Furthermore, the architectural design and functionality of the subject property is in keeping with the size, height and functional operations of the surrounding properties in the community.

Adjacent properties to the south across Vanowen Street are zoned C2-1VL-RIO and are developed with a one story mini shopping center. Adjacent property to the west across Woodley Avenue are zoned C2-1VL-RIO and is developed with a one-story mini shopping center. Adjoining properties to the east are zoned [Q]R3-1 and developed with multi level spartment complexes. Adjoining property to the north are zoned [Q]R3-1 developed with a two level multi family home and R1-1 developed with a one story SFR.

Previous approvals and multiple discretionary actions for the subject premise, the historic use of the site as a market and the fact that this particular market has operated with beer and wine privileges without harm for many years, suggests that the public convenience is served and continues to be served. The applicant is providing a first class branded venue and the requested privileges will compliment and complete the specific goals and desired ambiance of the premises.

Development in the neighborhood is a mix of retail commercial, single & multi-family residential uses. The market's proposed hours of operation, expansion and upgrade to full alcohol is a convenience which will have a beneficial impact on all of these other uses. Residents, employees, commuters, visitors, guests and business owners benefit from having this use located within a short walking distance.

The placement of the proposed use will serve these residents at a location which is conveniently accessible for pedestrians. Many of these patrons enjoy the option of having a full line alcohol service available for purchase at a local market rather than having to drive to farther flung locations. This in turn eases traffic congestion and fossil fuel consumption that lessens unnecessary car trips. This approach to shopping serves the Community Plan by reducing the amount of automobiles trips in residential and commercial areas.

# c. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable specific plan.

The Zoning Administrator imposes conditions related to the sale and dispensing of alcoholic beverages which are standard conditions typically recommended by the LAPD, as required by the State ABC Department and/or as routinely imposed through discretionary actions for such uses, and if volunteered by the applicant.

The proposed uses will not be materially detrimental to the character of the development in the immediate area as it is situated in a commercial manufacturing zone. The primary purpose of the existing market business is to sell its food and beverages to the public. The expected conditions of approval will ensure that the sale and dispensing of alcoholic beverages will not have a detrimental impact to the area.

Conditions related to the sale of alcoholic beverages reduce the potential for crime and nuisance activities and imposed to ensure the establishment does not require additional resources of Los Angeles Police Department to monitor and enforce the conditions of approval.

The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan Map designates the property for Neighborhood Office Commercial land uses with corresponding zones of C2-1VL and Height District No. 1. Commercial uses of this type are allowed on a commercially zoned lot.

The primary objective of the Plan is to rehabilitate and strengthen the area and to return it to its rightful place as the Community's civic, economic and social center. The Plan recognizes the need for commercial viability and neighborhood businesses that serve the local community. Approval of the proposed use will enhance the viability of the local area without creating significant adverse impacts to any surrounding properties, and as such, is consistent with the spirit, intent and objectives of the General Plan.

The overall goal of the Community Plan is to promote an arrangement of land uses, circulation and services which will encourage and contribute to the economic, social, physical health, safety, welfare and convenience of the people who live and work in the plan area and to guide the development of the district to meet existing and anticipated needs and conditions. The Van Nuys-North Sherman Oaks Community Plan emphasizes the need to re-establish the District area. The existing business with its proposed accessory use and added amenity will bring tax dollars to the City and create new jobs. The proposed ancillary use will not be detrimental to the immediate neighborhood and is in harmony with the General Plan.

d. That based on data provided by the City Department of Transportation or by a licensed traffic engineer, that ingress to and egress from the project will not create a traffic hazard or cause significant traffic congestion or disruption of vehicular circulation on adjacent streets.

The proposed project is to allow an upgrade to full line alcohol beverages, expansion into an adjacent space and extended hours of operation for the market. The lease space is legally permitted as a market. The project does not involve any new construction or additions to the existing building. There are no changes proposed for the existing infrastructure which includes streets and driveways, sidewalks, curbs and gutters. Therefore, there will be no creation of any transportation issues related to ingress and egress, traffic hazards or congestion or any disruption of vehicular circulation to any adjacent streets.

e. That project approval will not create or add to a detrimental concentration of Mini-Shopping Centers or Commercial Corner Developments in the vicinity of the proposed project.

The existing market with its proposed alcohol service is part of an existing structure built in 1960. The subject site was previously approved under a discretionary entitlements. No additional detrimental concentration will be exacerbated.

Yes/No

#### f. Are you going to develop any or all of the following:

- g. How many parking spaces are being provided? 60 total Standard? 60 Compact? 0
- h. What is the Height 14' and number of stories One of the Project?

i. List all the uses to be included in the development their hours of operation, square footage and the percentage of the

total development to be occupied by each:

| %8.7              | វិន សិរិ, ស | 12 pm-12 am Daily                           | 11) Refnt         |
|-------------------|-------------|---|-------------------|
| %9·6              | 12 375, r   | 10 am-8 pm Daily                            | 10) Cellular      |
| % <b>9</b> .6     | Ìe 3√ε, Γ   | 9 am-5 pm M-F; Closed Sat/Sun               | 9) Medical Group  |
| %6 <sup>.</sup> 9 | le 000, r   | 4:30 am 9 – ms 0£:4                         | 8) Donuts         |
| %6 <sup>.</sup> 9 | 1≈ 000, r   | mq  | 7) Money Transfer |
| %Z.6              | 12 004,1    | 10am-9 pm M-F; Sat/Sun 8am-9pm              | 6) Rstnt          |
| %Z.6              | 12 004,1    | ylisO mq ۱۲-ms ۲                            | 5) Coin Laundry   |
| % I.9             | 1e 088      | 9 am -7 pm Mon-Sat; Closed Sunday           | 4) Nail Salon     |
| %1.8              | ts 088      | 9am-6:30pm M-Sat; 9am-12 pm Sat; Closed Sun | 3) Hair Salon     |
| %1.8              | 1e 088      | 7am-7pm M-F; Sat 8am-6pm; Closed Sun        | 2) Cleaners       |
| %8.12             | 1s 100,£    | 6 am-12 am Daily                            | J) Warket         |
| Percentage        | Square Ft.  | Hours of Operation                          | <del>- as</del>   |

j. Describe any security measures that will be taken to prevent loitering, theft, vandalism, etc.

#### Digitized camera surveillance system and management supervision.

- k. For drive-through fast food establishments submit plans showing points of ingress and egress, the location of speakers, driveways and queuing lanes.
- a. For drive-through fast food establishments submit plans showing points of ingress and egress, the location
- of speakers, driveways and queuing lanes.

  b. For all applications the following items shall be delineated on plans in accordance with the applicable Zoning
  Code Section:
- 1) Exterior walls.
- 2) Lighting plans.
- 3) Landscaped and irrigated areas in the parking area.

  4) Location of trash storage area(s)
- 4) Location of trash storage area(s). 5) Location of other storage area(s).
- 6) Parking layout indicating striping, landscaping, and driveways.
- In addition, specify each and every requirement of Section 12.22 A 23 LAMC that you cannot or do not comply with, and explain (attach form CP-7755).

To allow the hours of operation until midnight daily, in lieu of 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., daily, as restricted by Mini-Shopping Center/Commercial Corner regulations.

# 600 FT. RESIDENTS, ALCOHOL BEVERAGES & SENSITIVE USES LIST

Site Address: 16057-16061 W. VANOWEN STREET

**VAN NUYS, CA 91406** 

1. RESIDENTIAL USES:

A. SINGLE FAMILY - 49

B. MULTI FAMILY - 47

C. CONDOMINIUMS - 1

2. CHURCHES:

#### IGLESIA PENTECOSTES JESUS PROVEERA

16115 VANOWEN ST

3. SCHOOLS: NONE

4. HOSPITALS: NONE

5. RECREATIONAL AREAS: NONE

6. ALCOHOL BEVERAGE OUTLETS:



**K'S MINI MART** 

16059-16061 VANOWEN ST

TYPE 20 OFF-SALE BEER/WINE



**ALAN'S LIQUOR** 

16060 VANOWEN ST

TYPE 21 OFF-SALE GENERAL

# 600 FT. TO 1,000 FT. ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LIST

Site Address: 16057-16061 W. VANOWEN STREET VAN NUYS, CA 91406

THERE ARE NO ALCOHOL BEVERAGE OUTLETS 600 FT. TO 1,000 FT. FROM SUBJECT SITE LOCATION.





Search

Q

Results for: Active Off-Sale Retail License

County: LOS ANGELES County

Census Tract: 1276.03

Report Date: Thursday, September 17, 2020

Search

Results will be filtered as you type

0 Results

License Number: 373418

Status:

ACTIVE

21

License Type:

03/05/2001

02/28/2021

Orig. Iss. Date:

Expir. Date:

WAHBI, MAYSAA

**Primary Owner:** 

15717 VANOWEN ST, VAN NUYS, CA 91406

Premises Addr.: Business Name:

Census Tract: 1276.03

Geo Code:

SAMS LIQUOR & MARKET

1933

License Number: 600881

Status:

**ACTIVE** 

20

License Type:

12/20/20

11/30/2020

Orig. Iss. Date:

12/26/2018

INC

Expir. Date:

G & H GREWAL, INC

Primary Owner: Premises Addr.:

16059-16061 VANOWEN ST, VAN NUYS, CA 91406-4810

Business Name:

Census Tract: 1276.03

Geo Code:

KS MINI MARKET

1933

# 600 FT. TO 1,000 FT. RADIUS SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, HOSPITALS, PUBLIC PLAYGROUNDS, PARKS AND YOUTH FALIST LIST

Site Address: 16057-16061 W. VANOWEN STREET VAN NUYS, CA 91406

THERE ARE NO SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, HOSPITALS, PUBLIC PROM SUBJECT SITE LOCATION.



#### Company Information

OFFICER: GREWAL, BALDEV (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER)
OFFICER: GREWAL, BALDEV (PRESIDENT)

OFFICER: GREWAL, GOBINDER KAUR (VICE PRESIDENT/SECRETARY)

STOCKHOLDER: GREWAL, BALDEV

STOCKHOLDER: GREWAL, GURMEET KAUR STOCKHOLDER: GREWAL, GOBINDER KAUR

#### LICENSE TYPES

#### 21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL

 License Type Status:
 SURRENDERED

 Status Date:
 02-JAN-2018

 Term:
 12 Month(s)

 Original Issue Date:
 21-APR-2005

 Expiration Date:
 31-DEC-2020

 Master:
 Y

 pupilicate:
 0

 Fee Code:
 P40

Transfers:

From License Number: 21-360878 Transferred On: 21-APR-2005

#### **OPERATING RESTRICTIONS:**

No Operating Restrictions found

#### DISCIPLINARY ACTION:

No Active Disciplinary Action found

#### DISCIPLINARY HISTORY:

 Reg. Number:
 10072890

 Section:
 25658(a)

 Section:
 24200(a&b)

 Proceeding Status:
 CLOSED

 Decision:
 POIC

 Suspension Days:
 15

HOLDS:
No Active Holds found

ESCROWS:

No Escrow found

σ



£0.9751

lontroo egaverage Control

Report Date: Saturday, September 12, 2020

Office of Application: **BUSINESS ADDRESS** G & H GREWAL, INC Primary Owner: License Number: KS MINI MARKET 188009 **BUSINESS NAME** LICENSE INFORMATION

SYUN MAV - 20

G & H GREWAL, INC

LOS ANGELES 16059-16061 VANOWEN ST, VAN NUYS, CA, 91406

Census Tract:

:əəsuəɔɪ٦ **LICENSEE INFORMATION** 

Company Information

оғысев: ввемаг, бовійрев каля (треазирев) оьысев: свемуг' совирев купв (рвезіремт) OFFICER: GREWAL, GOBINDER KAUR (DIRECTOR)

OFFICER: GREWAL, JAPAIT SINGH (DIRECTOR) OFFICER: GREWAL, GOBINDER KAUR (CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER)

OFFICER: GREWAL, JAPAIT SINGH (VICE PRESIDENT/SECRETARY)

здоскногрев: евемыг, лячіт зімен 210CKHOLDER: GREWAL, GOBINDER KAUR

**CICENSE TYPES** 

30 - OFF-SALE BEER AND WINE

S6-DEC-2018 TS Month(s) 37-DEC-2018 status Date: ACTIVE ricense Type Status:

0 Duplicate: Master: 30-NOV-2020 Expiration Date: Original Issue Date:

Transfers: Fee Code: 040

Transferred On: 26-DEC-2018 From License Number: 20-436767

#### OPERATING RESTRICTIONS:

The petitioner(s) shall be responsible for maintaining free of litter the area adjacent to the premises over which they have control, as depicted on the ABC-257 dated 11.07-2018 and ABC-253 dated 11-07-2018. No alcoholic beverages shall be consumed on any property adjacent to the licensed premises under the control of the licensee(s) as depicted on the RBC-257 dated 11-07-2018 and ABC-253 dated 11-07-2018.

DISCIPLINARY ACTION:

No Active Disciplinary Action found

різсіріінаву нізтову:

Proceeding Status: CLOSED \$2915.5(C)(7) :noitoe2 98668007 Reg. Mumber:

7015 POIC/Fine: POIC :noision:

No Escrow found No Active Holds found ESCROWS: нограз



Search

Q

Report Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021

LICENSE INFORMATION

License Number: **Primary Owner:** 

01

360878

Office of Application:

GREWAL, BALDEV

05 - VAN NUYS

**BUSINESS NAME** 

DOROSE LIQUORS

**BUSINESS ADDRESS** 

9857 MASON AVE , CHATSWORTH, CA, 91311

County: Census Tract: LOS ANGELES

1133.03

LICENSEE INFORMATION

Licensee:

GREWAL, HARDEV SINGH

Licensee:

GREWAL, BALDEV

LICENSE TYPES

21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL

License Type Status:

Status Date:

Original Issue Date:

**Expiration Date:** 

Master: Duplicate: Fee Code:

Transfers:

0

P40

CANCELED

25-MAR-2008 12 Month(s)

24-JAN-2000

31-DEC-2005

From License Number: 21-173977 Transferred On: 24-JAN-2000

To License Number: 21-424291 Transferred On: 21-APR-2005

**OPERATING RESTRICTIONS:** 

No Operating Restrictions found

**DISCIPLINARY ACTION:** 

No Active Disciplinary Action found

**DISCIPLINARY HISTORY:** 

Reg. Number: Section:

00048919

Section:

25658(a) 24200(a&b)

**Proceeding Status:** 

CLOSED

Decision:

POIC

**Suspension Days:** POIC/Fine:

15

2100

HOLDS:

**ESCROWS:** 

No Active Holds found

No Escrow found

Search

£0,EE11

Q



CALCANA PARAMENT OF ACCOUNTS O

Report Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021

LICENSE INFORMATION BUSINESS NAME

License Number: 173977 DOROSE LIQUORS

Primary Owner: HAUCK, ANTHONY M BUSINESS ADDRESS
Office of Application: 05 - VAN NUYS 9857 MASON AVE, CHATSWORTH, CA, 91311

Office of Application: 05 - VAN NUYS 9857 MASON AVE , CHAISWORTH, CA, 91311

County: LOS ANGELES

Census Tract:

LICENSEE INFORMATION

Licensee: HAUCK, ANTHONY M Licensee: HAUCK, MONICA A

21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL

**LICENSE TYPES** 

 Expiration Date:
 31-10L-2000

 Grains Date:
 12-10N-1985

 Original Issue Date:
 24-10N-2000

 Expiration Date:
 31-10L-2000

Master: V Duplicate: O Date: Pee Code: P40

**Transfers:**To License Number: 21-360878

Transferred On: 24-JAN-2000

эреватінь везтвістіонь:

No Operating Restrictions and

**DISCIPLINARY ACTION:**No Active Disciplinary Action found

DISCIPLINARY HISTORY:

No Disciplinary History found.

HOLDS: ESCROWS: No Active Holds found